

No. 18-11620

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

JOHN DOES 1-7, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;  
STEVEN McCRAW, COLONEL, DIRECTOR OF THE  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RANCE CRAFT  
Assistant Solicitor General  
rance.craft@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

MICHAEL ABRAMS  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. The Texas Sex Offender Registration Program.....	3
A. History of the Program.....	3
1. Enactment and amendments .....	3
2. Retroactive application .....	4
B. Registration requirements .....	4
1. Who must register .....	4
2. When and with whom a person registers.....	5
3. What registration entails.....	5
C. Risk-level designations .....	7
D. Reporting requirements .....	8
1. Periodic verification of information .....	8
2. Address changes.....	8
3. Changes in other information .....	9
4. Visiting schools and other locations.....	9
E. Other requirements.....	9
F. Duration of Registration.....	10
II. Proceedings in the District Court.....	11
A. The complaint.....	11
1. The parties .....	11
2. The claims.....	12
B. The motion to dismiss.....	13

- 1. The 12(b)(1) grounds..... 13
- 2. The 12(b)(6) grounds ..... 14
- C. The district court’s order granting the motion to dismiss..... 15
- Summary of the Argument..... 16
- Standard of Review ..... 18
- Argument..... 18
- I. The Does Failed to State a Facially Plausible Claim for a Procedural Due Process Violation..... 19
- A. The Does’ claim is foreclosed by controlling circuit precedent. .... 19
- 1. Under *Meza*, Program registrants are not due additional process before they are assigned risk levels. .... 19
- 2. The Does’ attempts to distinguish *Meza* are waived, are contrary to their own pleading, and are otherwise unavailing. .... 21
- 3. The Does’ remaining arguments are inapt..... 23
- B. The Does did not sufficiently allege a “stigma plus” due-process claim..... 25
- 1. The Does’ allegations did not satisfy this Court’s requirements to state a “stigma plus” due-process violation..... 25
- 2. The Does’ arguments that they have stated a “stigma-plus” due- process claim lack merit. .... 29
- II. The Does Failed to State Facially Plausible Claims for Violation of the Ex Post Facto, Cruel and Unusual Punishments, or Double Jeopardy Clauses. .... 32
- A. The Program is not punitive in effect. .... 33
- 1. The relevant *Mendoza-Martinez* factors show that the Program is not punitive in effect. .... 34
- 2. The Does’ arguments do not support a plausible claim that the Program is punitive in effect. .... 40
- B. The Does did not assert as-applied ex post facto challenges. .... 46

III. The Judgment on the Does' Remaining Claims Should Be Affirmed.....	48
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	49
Certificate of Compliance .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	18, 29
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	18
<i>Bellamy v. Collier</i> , No. 3:16-cv-2734-B (BH), 2018 WL 4214348 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2018), <i>adopted</i> , 2018 WL 4207028 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2018).....	39-40
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Boswell v. Texas</i> , No. 6:16-cv-1088, 2017 WL 2416335 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2017) .....	40
<i>Christiana Trust v. Riddle</i> , 911 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) .....	42, 43
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	19, 24, 31
<i>Connelly v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 876 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Creekmore v. Att’y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	40
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	38, 42, 46

*Doe v. State*,  
 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)..... 42, 43

*Does #1-5 v. Snyder*,  
 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 43, 44, 45

*Ex parte Robinson*,  
 116 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) ..... 33, 40

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 45

*Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell*,  
 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....24

*Hall v. Att’y Gen. of Tex.*,  
 266 F. App’x 355 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....16, 39

*Hatton v. Bonner*,  
 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38

*Hayes v. Texas*,  
 370 F. App’x 508 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....16, 39

*Hernandez v. Tisdale*,  
 No. 4:12-cv-3387, 2015 WL 1220316 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2015) .....40

*Herron v. Cockrell*,  
 78 F. App’x 429 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) .....16, 39

*Hollier v. Watson*,  
 605 F. App’x 255 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....15, 20, 39

*In re Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.*,  
 624 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*In re M.A.H.*,  
 20 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2000, no pet.)  
 (per curiam) (op. on reh’g) ..... 3, 36

*Jennings v. Owens*,  
 602 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Justice v. Hosemann*,  
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....48

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*,  
 372 U.S. 144 (1963) ..... 33



*King v. McCraw*,  
 559 F. App'x 278 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) ..... 15, 16, 20, 39

*Martinez v. Bally's La., Inc.*,  
 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Meza v. Livingston*,  
 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Millard v. Rankin*,  
 265 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017),  
*appeal filed*, No. 17-1333 (10th Cir. Sept. 20, 2017) ..... 43, 45

*Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.*,  
 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 27

*Moore v. Davis*,  
 No. 7:17-cv-100-O-BP, 2018 WL 2164529 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30,  
 2018), *adopted*, 2018 WL 2151595 (N.D. Tex. May 10, 2018) .....40

*Neal v. Shimoda*,  
 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20, 22

*Paul v. Davis*,  
 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....25, 31

*Polk County v. Dodson*,  
 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....46

*Powe v. Ennis*,  
 177 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) (per curiam) .....48

*Raj v. La. State Univ.*,  
 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 21, 47

*Reynolds v. State*,  
 423 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....3, 4

*Roberson v. Director, TDCJ-CID*,  
 No. 6:16-cv-104, 2017 WL 2573856 (E.D. Tex. June 13, 2017),  
*cert. of appealability denied sub nom. Roberson v. Davis*,  
 No. 17-40681, slip op. (5th Cir. Apr. 10, 2018) .....40

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....46

*Rodriguez v. State*,  
 93 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) ..... 33, 40

*Shaw v. Patton*,  
 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016) .....37, 38, 42

*Siegert v. Gilley*,  
 500 U.S. 226 (1991)..... 26, 28, 30

*Smith v. Doe*,  
 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....*passim*

*Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)..... 42, 43

*State v. Samples*,  
 198 P.3d 803 (Mont. 2008) ..... 31

*Tebo v. Tebo*,  
 550 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*Texas v. Thompson*,  
 70 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1995) (per curiam) ..... 25, 26

*United States v. Gurrola*,  
 898 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 20, 41

*United States v. Jimenez*,  
 275 F. App’x 433 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) ..... 29, 30

*United States v. Parks*,  
 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 38, 42

*United States v. Under Seal*,  
 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013).....38

*United States v. W.B.H.*,  
 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 38, 42, 46

*United States v. Young*,  
 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 32, 33, 39, 42

*Vander Zee v. Reno*,  
 73 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1996).....28, 30

*Varela v. Gonzales*,  
 773 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....24

*Vasquez v. Foxx*,  
 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 45

*Wallace v. State*,  
 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009) .....42

*Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep't*,  
 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 37

*West v. Atkins*,  
 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 46

*Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,  
 400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 31

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1291 .....2  
 § 1331.....2

34 U.S.C.  
 § 20911(1)-(4) ..... 11  
 § 20913 ..... 11  
 § 20915(a)..... 11  
 § 20915(b)..... 11  
 § 20927(a) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 12

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.  
 art. 42.017 ..... 11  
 art. 42A.105(c) ..... 11  
 art. 62.001(5) .....5  
 art. 62.001(10) .....5  
 art. 62.001(12).....6  
 art. 62.002(a) .....4  
 art. 62.004 ..... 5, 8  
 art. 62.0045.....5  
 art. 62.005..... 8, 39  
 art. 62.005(a) ..... 6, 7  
 art. 62.005(a)-(b) .....26  
 art. 62.005(b) ..... 6, 7  
 art. 62.005(b)(1).....6  
 art. 62.005(b)(2) .....6  
 art. 62.005(b)(3).....6  
 art. 62.007.....39  
 art. 62.007(a) .....7  
 art. 62.007(b) .....7

art. 62.007(b)(1).....	7
art. 62.007(c) .....	7, 23, 27
art. 62.007(c)(1)-(3) .....	7
art. 62.007(d) .....	7, 23
art. 62.007(g) .....	7
art. 62.035 (2000) .....	23
art. 62.051(a).....	5, 20, 30
art. 62.051(c).....	9
art. 62.051(c)(1) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(1-a) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(1-b) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(2) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(3) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(4) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(5) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(6) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(7) .....	6
art. 62.051(c)(8).....	6
art. 62.052(a) .....	5, 20, 30
art. 62.053(a).....	7, 27
art. 62.053(c) .....	7, 27
art. 62.055 .....	30, 37
art. 62.055(a).....	8, 44
art. 62.055(c) .....	9
art. 62.0551 .....	30
arts 62.0551(a) .....	9
arts. 62.057-.059.....	30
art. 62.057(b) .....	9, 44
art. 62.058.....	37
art. 62.058(a) .....	8, 30
art. 62.059(a) .....	9
art. 62.059(b) .....	9
art. 62.060.....	9
art. 62.063(b) .....	10, 29, 37
art. 62.064.....	28-29, 37, 41
art. 62.064(b) .....	9
art. 62.101 .....	39
art. 62.101(a).....	10

art. 62.101(b).....10  
 art. 62.101(c)(1).....10  
 art. 62.101(c)(2) .....10  
 art. 62.11 .....4  
 arts. 62.152-.153 .....5  
 art. 62.202..... 8, 37  
 art. 62.202(a)(2) .....8  
 art. 62.2021 .....9  
 art. 62.301(a)..... 11  
 art. 62.301(b)..... 11  
 art. 62.301(c)..... 11  
 arts. 62.401-.408 .....24, 42  
 arts. 62.402(a)-(b)..... 11  
 art. 62.403..... 11  
 art. 62.403(a)-(b)..... 11  
 art. 62.403(b) ..... 11  
 art. 62.404(a) ..... 11  
 art. 62.404(b)(2) ..... 11  
 art. 62.405..... 11

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat.  
     art. 6252-13c.1.....3  
     art. 6252-13c.1, § 8(a).....4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Act of May 26, 1991, 72d Leg., R.S., ch. 572,  
     1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 2029 .....3, 4

Act of June 1, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 668,  
     1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 2253 .....3, 4

Act of May 29, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch.1557,  
     1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 5354 .....23

Act of May 26, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 1008,  
     2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 3385 ..... 3, 4

Sen. Research Ctr.,  
     Bill Analysis, Tex. C.S.H.B. 867, 79th Leg., R.S. (2005) .....3

Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, Sex Offender Registry,  
<https://records.txdps.state.tx.us/SexOffenderRegistry> .....46
